

No. 23-124

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM K. HARRINGTON, UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
REGION 2,
Petitioner,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P., ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Allen J. Underwood, II
LITE DEPALMA GEENBERG &
AFANADOR, LLC
570 Broad Street, Suite 1201
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 623-3000

J. Carl Cecere
Counsel of Record
CECERE PC
6035 McCommas Blvd.
Dallas, Texas 75206
(469) 600-9455
ccecere@cecerepc.com

Counsel for the Respondents Supporting Petitioner

September 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	I
Parties to the proceeding.....	II
Table of authorities.....	VII
Opinions below.....	1
Statutory provisions involved.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	4
A. Legal background.....	4
B. Factual background.....	6
C. Procedural history.....	9
Summary of the argument.....	18
Argument.....	21
I. The Bankruptcy Code does not authorize third-party releases outside of the asbestos context.....	21
A. Congress has prohibited third-party releases outside the limited context of asbestos bankruptcies.....	22
1. Third-party releases violate the Code's fundamental boundaries.....	22
2. Third-party releases conflict with the Code's express terms.....	27
3. Attempts to overcome these conflicts are unavailing.....	28

V

B. The residual equitable authority Congress provided in Section 105(a) and Section 1123(b)(6) cannot override the Code’s prohibition against third-party releases.....	32
1. Neither Section 105(a) nor Section 1123(b)(6) authorizes bankruptcy courts to impose third-party releases.....	34
2. Bankruptcy courts cannot override fundamental bankruptcy principles through exercise of their residual equitable powers.....	36
3. The constitutional concerns with third-party releases also require their issuance to be confined to bankruptcy’s fundamental limits.....	39
4. Third-party releases are too inherently abusive to assume Congress would authorize their imposition through residual equitable powers.....	43
II. The Canadian creditors have standing to challenge the Sackler release.....	47
Conclusion.....	52
Statutory Appendix	
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	App. 1
11 U.S.C. §§ 523(a)(2), (4), (6).....	App. 1
11 U.S.C. § 524(e).....	App. 3
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	App. 3
11 U.S.C. § 524(g) (note).....	App. 12
11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).....	App. 12

VI

28 U.S.C. § 1411(a)App. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Hardwoods, Inc. v. Deutsche Credit Corp. (In re American Hardwoods, Inc.),</i> 885 F.2d 621 (9th Cir. 1989).....	27
<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	50
<i>Biden v. Nebraska,</i> 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	48
<i>Cent. Va. Cmty. College v. Katz,</i> 546 U.S. 356 (2006)	5, 26
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.,</i> 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	17, 19, 26, 30, 36, 37, 38, 44
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.,</i> 353 U.S. 222 (1957)	37
<i>Grogan v. Garner,</i> 498 U.S. 279, 286 (1991)	4, 22
<i>Hinck v. United States,</i> 550 U.S. 501 (2007)	25
<i>In re Aearo Techs. LLC,</i> Nos. 22-02890-JJG-11 <i>et al.</i> , 2023 WL 3938436 (S.D. Ind. June 9, 2023).....	46
<i>In re Airadigm Commc’ns, Inc.,</i> 519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>In re LTL Mgmt., LLC,</i> No. 23-12825 (MBK), 2023 WL 4851759 (Bankr. D.N.J. July 28, 2023).....	46
<i>In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.,</i> 416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005).	44

VIII

<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Coughlin</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1689 (2023).....	42
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014)	4, 26, 32, 38, 40
<i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422, 428 (1982).....	39
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	48
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988).....	29, 32
<i>Martin v. Wilks</i> , 490 U.S. 755 (1989)	39, 40
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	40
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005)	50
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Law Offices of Peter G. Angelos (In re Quigley Co., Inc.)</i> , 676 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639, 642 (2012)	38
<i>Railway Labor Execs.' Ass'n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	4
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	42
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797, 812-813 (1985)	40

IX

<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	14
<i>Tenn. Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	4, 16, 22, 32, 41, 42
<i>United States v. Energy Resources Co., Inc.</i> , 495 U.S. 545 (1990)	3, 15, 17, 20, 30, 32, 33, 35, 39
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	29
<i>United States v. Great N. Ry. Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 562 (1952)	31
<i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	39, 43
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 786 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>Variety Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	25
<i>Wright v. Union Cent. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 502 (1938)	5, 17, 26
Foreign cases:	
<i>Canada (Director of Investigation & Research) v Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd.</i> (1987) 60 OR (2d) 161 (C.A.).....	51
<i>Das v George Weston Limited</i> , 2017 ONSC 4129 (Ont. S.C.J.).....	10
<i>Hamm v. Canada (Attorney General)</i> , 2021 ABCA 329, [2021] 12 WWR 703.....	10
<i>McColl v. Air Canada</i> , 2021 ABPC 120, 73 CPC (8 th) 201	10
<i>Wright v. Air Canada</i> , 2021 ABPC 61 CPC (8 th) 97	10

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-394, 108 Stat. 4106.....	26
111(b)	29
11 U.S.C.	
105(a).....	3, 15, 17, 19, 20, 21, 32, 34, 36, 43, 47
106(a).....	42
106(a)(1).....	42, 50
106(b) & (c).....	42, 50
362	4
362(a)(1)-(8), (b)(1), (b)(2)(C).....	23
363	5, 23
363(f)(4).....	29
349(b)	37
507	5, 23, 41
521(a).....	5, 23, 40
522	5
522(d)(1).....	38
523(a)(2)(A).....	6, 19
523(a)(2), (4), (6).....	3, 28, 33
524(a).....	4, 23, 31
524(e).....	5, 19, 27, 30, 31, 33
524(g)	3, 6, 19, 24, 25, 26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 34, 38, 41, 44, 47
524(g) (note).....	29
524(g)(2)(A) & (B).....	24

XI

524(g)(2)(B)(i)(I)	25
524(g)(2)(B)(i)(II)-(IV).....	24, 44
524(g)(2)(B)(ii).....	25
524(g)(4)(A)(i).....	24, 27
524(g)(4)(A)(ii).....	27, 45
524(g)(4)(B)(i).....	25
541	5
727(a).....	27, 30
1123(b)	35, 36
1123(b)(3)(A)	22
1123(b)(6)....	3, 15, 17, 20, 21, 23, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 42, 43
1129(a)(7).....	5, 23
1129(b)(2).....	5, 23, 40
1129(b)(2)(A)	37
1141(d)(1)(a)	4, 23, 30
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act, 28 U.S.C. 1602.....	41
1603(a),.....	42
1604	42
28 U.S.C. 1411(a)	28, 33
Legislative materials:	
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	42
H.R. Rep. No. 996, 102d Cong., 2d Sess. 13 (1992).....	5, 41

XII

<i>Injunctions in Mass Tort Cases in Bankruptcy: Hr’g before the Subcommittee on Economic & Commercial Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 102d Cong. 79 (Apr. 1, 1992)</i>	27
<i>The Need for Supplemental Permanent Injunctions in Bankruptcy: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Courts & Admin. Practice of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong. 12 (1993).....</i>	28
Foreign statutes:	
Canadian Competition Act, RSC 1985, c C-34	48
Class Proceedings Act, SA 2003, c C-16.5, s 5(1)(c).....	10
Other Authorities:	
<i>Opioid- and Stimulant-related Harms in Canada (Sept. 2022), https://bit.ly/3CVtYOL</i>	8
Ralph Brubaker, <i>Mandatory Aggregation of Mass Tort Litigation in Bankruptcy</i> , 131 Yale L.J.F. 960 (2022).....	44
2 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 105.01[1].	34
DHHS, <i>Addressing Prescription Drug Abuse in the United States</i> , < https://bit.ly/3pL54Lf >	6
Jennifer Lavalley, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Reconciliation and Canada’s overdose crisis: responding to the needs of Indigenous Peoples</i> , CANADIAN MED. ASS’N JOURNAL 190.50 (2018): E1466-E1467.....	8
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Purdue’s Poison Pill: The Breakdown of Chapter 11’s Checks and Balances</i> , 100 Tex. L. Rev. 1079 (2022).	2

XIII

Adam Levitin, *Nondebtor Releases and the Future of Mass Torts*, Credit Slips: A Discussion on Credit, Finance, and Bankruptcy (Aug. 18, 2023) <<https://bit.ly/3Pk1DY3>> 47

Johnathan C. Lipson, “Special”: “Remedial Schemes in Mass Tort Bankruptcies”, 101 Tex. L. Rev. 1773 (2023) 44

Nat’l Funeral Directors’ Ass’n, *Member General Price List Study* (Nov. 4, 2021)..... 13

Brendan Pierson, *3M agrees to pay \$6 bln to settle lawsuits over US military earplugs*, Reuters, Aug. 29, 2023 <https://bit.ly/3ZpruCz>..... 47

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* 126 (2012)..... 31

Lindsey D. Simon, *Bankruptcy Grifters*, 131 Yale L.J. 1154 (2022)..... 44

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 10
